
IN THE COURT OF CLAIMS OF OIDO 

TRANSAMERICA BUILDING COMPANY,: 
INC., 

Plaintiff/Counter Defendant 

v. 

OHIO SCHOOL FACILITIES 
COMMISSION, nka Ohio Facilities 
Construction Commission, 

v. 

Defendant/Counter Plaintiff/ 
Third-Party Plaintiff/Counter 
Defendant 

LEND LEASE (US) CONSTRUCTION, 
INC., 

Third-Party Defendant/Counter 
Plaintiff/Fourth-Party Plaintiff 

and 

STEED HAMMOND PAUL INC., etc., 

v. 

Third-Party Defendant/Fourth­
Party Plaintiff 

BERARDI PARTNERS, INC., et al., 

Fourth-Party Defendants. 

Case No. 2013-00349 

Judge McGrath 

Referee Wampler 

,.... ! . r-
riL.c..O 

COURTOF CLAif'!S 
OF OHIO 

ZOI5 OCT 13 P/1 3: 55 

TransAmerica's Motion In Support of Prejudgment Interest 
and Authority For Court To Issue Final Appealable Order 

Pursuant to the October 5, 2015 conference call with Referee Wampler, TransAmerica 

Building Company, Inc. (11TA'') provides this motion to support its recovery of prejudgment 

interest. Additionally, TA provides authority supporting the discretion given to this Court to issue 

107649.000001/#4840-7094-2505 v4 



a Final Appealable Order with respect to the claims involving TA and OSFC that were subject of 

the trial that commenced on May 18, 2015 and culminated in the Referee's comprehensive 

September 1 7, 2015 Decision. 

I. Prejudgment Interest Rate 

TA calculated per diem rates for the three (3) sources of recovery that make-up the total 

$1,837,404.35 award in the Referee's September 17, 2015 Decision and those respective amounts 

are noted below: 

LDAmount $ 686,000.00 

Contract Balance $ 131,667.40 

Claim Amount $ 1,019,736.95 

Total Award $ 1,837,404.35 

Based on GC paragraph 8.14 (JX-B), the rate of prejudgment interest on a Claim "shall be 

the applicable statutory rate." Accordingly, the award of prejudgment interest is governed by R.C. 

2743.18(A) and 1343.03(A). R.C. 2743.18(A)(l) provides that "[p]rejudgment interest shall be 

allowed with respect to a civil action on which a judgment or determinationis rendered against the 

state for the same period oftime and at the same rate as allowed between private parties to a suit." 

When computing the amount of prejudgment interest, the court is to look to R.C. 1343.03(A) to 

determine when the interest commences and the legal rate of interest to apply. Under R.C. 

1343.03(A), when money becomes due on a contract, the "creditor is entitled to interest at the rate 

per annum per determined pursuant to section of 5703.47 of the Revised Code." 

R.C. 5703.47 states that "[f]or purposes of any section of the Revised Code requiring 

interest to be computed at the rate per diem annum required by this section, the rate determined by 

the commissioner (Ohio Tax Commissioner) under this section, rounded to the nearest whole 

2 



number per cent, plus three per cent, shall be the interest rate per annum used in making the 

computation for interest that accrues during the following calendar year." The Ohio Tax 

Commissioner has certified an interest rate of 3% for the applicable years in this case as shown 

below: 

Ohio! Department of 
Taxation 

Horne i File l Fonns 
1 

Individual I Hm.ine~~ I l'nJfc~sion.d 1 
Covcnuucnl 

1 
Hesco<trdter I Coutdct 

Tax ProfessiQnals 

Tax Pro links 

j • !:;,:::!~:sromii·. 

I· 
I· 
i. ,. 

lnfonnatfon fOr: 
SoftWare DiiVetopers 
Electronic Ffl[ug by Tax 
Professionals 

Oh10TBlU!IS 

Fom1s 

! salesanOUse 

I • taws,.Jhde~,i:lnd.Rnling· 

1 • Conunerdill Activity Tax 

Annual Certified Interest Rates 
av.O:cii"~s·or ~~ch year, the c;lhlo ~a~.:~mm!ss!o~er f;ertirJes.the _ln~~r~st:.rat~s tha:~ w!ll.appiY to 
overdue taxes during the next calendar year. For most taxes, the Interest rate l!i calCulated by ·adding 

~ threE! p'er~n~ge_Polnts to the fel':!'Eifar"shorH_erm rai~ (rnuOded' tO "ttie-_n8are'st percentage Point) -that 
! was'[~ eifeGt·d~-lng July of the cu;rent.year: . . . 

·aas6d:on this rorrnUia, the Tax c:orilmls"sloner has tertified that the lnte.-6st rate.that wlll apply tO 

m~s.t.~v~rd.u~ taxes·wtll be 3 p~rcent, A ~ble or ln~rest r~~s tl!atapply,to. previous years·inay be 
: fou"rld: belOw. 

·Since ·JUly 1, 2005, a dlfferent.rate of. Interest has.aj>plled ti:l o~~;9u<i estate taxes and tanglbl,e 
personal properly taxes.·ihls rate.ls calculi!ted bv.slmply rounding the.federal short term·rate to the 

nearest percenti;ge "point. AcCordingly, the .Interest rate" on.ov&rdu& tangible personal propoerty and 

estate bxes wni.be o percent. See Table 2 for-the rate In effett"ln pre~fous years. 
! (CAT) 

• • ~:: :•;:.•lp Wdeos .! An example of how to calculate.lnterest using these-tables Is also listEd below, as well as copies of 
recent journal entries certifying these rates. 

Helpful Resources 

i Tiu: ·Dot a· Seri0s 
] • lnfonnDilve Documents 

j • Publ~c;:ttions 
E • Distributions &. 
i ~eintbUrsemimts_ 

I • Revenue Accou1~tl1'9 

Tn~le 1- c~rt~.fi~dJnte~st rates for mos~ tax~ 

Clllendar Annual 
Rate 

Monthly 
Accm<il Year 

2015"" ·····-~%----!· ... ___ o_ . .s_c.o __ . 
__ 2014'· __ :-! _ _c':::·0%~-+-:=0.=2':,.'"'''---1 

2013. :3.0% 0.25% 

3.0% l 0.25% 
--;-----+··-··-----

4,0% o;Ja% 

In accordance with the Court's direction that a hearing to determine prejudgment interest 

was unnecessary, the Referee has discretion to take judicial notice of the statutorily mandated 3% 

interest rate determined by Ohio's Tax Commissioner since that rate is "capable of accurate and 

ready determination by resort to sources whose accuracy cannot reasonably be questioned." Evid. 

R. 201(B). 

II. Prejudgment Interest on $686,000.00 for Wrongfully Withheld Liquidated 
Damages 

With respect to the $686,000.00 in wrongfully withheld liquidated damages, prejudgment 

interest on such amount differs depending on the year. For years 2012 and 2013, TA determined 

its prejudgment interest (at a rate of 3%) from the date the pay applications were signed by the 

3 



OSFC. This is consistent with R.C. 153.14, which applies to all public improvement contracts, and 

reads in part: 

Payment on approved estimates filed with the owner or its representative shall be made 

within thirty days. Upon the failure * * * to make such payments within thirty days * 
* * there shall be allowed to the contractor, in addition to any other remedies allowed 

by law, interest on such moneys not paid within thirty days. 

In Ernst v. Ohio Dept. of Adm. Serv. (1990), 69 Ohio App.3d 330, 337, 590 N.E.2d 812, 817, the 

lOth District Court of Appeals determined that R.C. 153.14 controlled over a nearly identical 

contract provision found in GC subparagraph 9.2.2 (JX-B). The Court also noted that R.C. 153.12, 

which specifically addresses partial progress payments, reads in pertinent part: 

"Partial payment to the contractor for work performed under the lump sum price shall be 

based on a schedule prepared by the contractor and approved by the architect or 

engineer who shall apportion the lump sum price to the major components entering into 

or forming a part of the work under the lump sum price." (Emphasis added) 

Accordingly, the Court in Ernst found that the thirty-day (30) period begins to run once the 

payment request has been both submitted to the owner and approved by the associate architect. 

However, approval by the associate architect must be made within a reasonable time. !d. at 338, 

590 N.E.2d at 817. Where approval is not given within a reasonable time, the thirty-day (30) period 

will be deemed to expire at the end of the reasonable time. !d. at 338, 590 N.E.2d at 817. 

Applying the "reasonable time" requirement to the approval of its pay applications, TA 

calculated its prejudgment interest based on the date the pay applications were signed by the OSFC 

for pay applications 10 thru 15 (see JX-G-10 thru JX-G-15). Pay applications 16 and 17 were not 

signed by the OSFC. However, Bill Koniewich, through TA-0732, provided testimony as to the 

wrongful withholding of sums and when such amounts were due. In accordance with TA-0732 and 

consistent with the dates reflected in pay applications 10 thru 15, the dates of July 20, 2012 and 

August 20, 2012 have been used as the dates the OSFC should have signed pay applications 16 

4 



and 17. This results in an average of 37 days between the date the pay application was signed by 

TA and the OSFC. 1 Accordingly, TA's prejudgment interest for the liquidated damage amounts 

wrongfully withheld during the years 2012 and 2013 totals $42,557.11 (=$19,136.56 + 

$23,420.55). See the calculations below for details: 

...... ~.~.Y. ... ..! ........ P..~.~.9.~ .......... L .... !?.!!!!.~!~.!~ ...... L!?.!~ .. ~!s.-:-.!~ .. ! . 

. ~.~- .......... !S!: ............ + ........... !!Y.m .......... +····~· 

:::::::~!::::W.i.!iiiiii.i:r ~i.!L ii~· 
_____ HJ-.... Jl.1!1l1'!'L ......... JB.111!!~l ..... ..!P<! 
··-··----~l-----2/.1J1l1'!P;, .......... YP.P.!!.~l ..... "l!l 
··-··---~l ...•••..•.. 1/PP.!!..t!L ... ~I!!! 
............. !!! ......... '!fl5.P.!!.~.; ____ §IJ!! 
............ -~l ···--····-~~Y:L ... f#l~ 
............. :t~L. ....... ~J~rJI~l ............. JUZJ./J$!P..l ..... .?m. 
~~AP~_7/ZS : 

These calculations take into account the respective amounts withheld month-to-month during 2012 

and the $240,000.00 payment from the OSFC to TA that occurred on May 24, 2013. These 

calculations are reflected in TA-0732, which was properly authenticated and admitted into 

evidence on the basis of the testimony of Bill Koniewich. 

Starting in 2014, the per diem rate stays constant, and is simply based on the 3% interest 

rate applied to the $686,000.00. Accordingly, the per diem rate after January 1, 2014 is $56.38 and 

the calculation supporting this rate is shown below: 

2014 Per Diem Rate 

3% X 686,000.00 = $20,580.00 

$20,580 I 365 days= $56.38 

Based on the above calculations, T A is entitled to prejudgment interest in the amount of $4 2,5 57.11 

for years 2012 and 2013 due to the OSFC's wrongful assessment ofliquidated damages. Starting 

1 In most instances, SHP signed TA's pay application a few days after it was signed by TA, which is further support 
that the thirty-day (30) time period expired on the date the OSFC signed the pay application in light ofR.C. 153.12. 

5 



on January 1, 2014, TA is entitled to a per diem amount of $56.38 attributable to prejudgment 

interest for the $686,000.00 in wrongfully assessed liquidated damages. 

III. Prejudgment Interest for TA's Contract Balance and Claim 

With respect to prejudgment interest for TA's Contract Balance ($131,667.00) and Claim 

($1,019,736.95) the same 3% interest rate would apply and results in per diem rates of$10.82 and 

$83.81 (a collective per diem rate of$94.63). Based on the Ohio Supreme Court's finding in Royal· 

Elec. Constr. Corp. v. Ohio State Univ., interest would begin to accrue when substantial 

completion was achieved. See Royal Elec. Constr. Corp. v. Ohio State Univ., 73 Ohio St. 3d 110, 

1995-0hio-131, 652 N.E.2d 687 (1995). In Royal Elec. Constr. Corp. v. Ohio State Univ., the 

court determined that a contractor suffering significant monetary losses as a result of delays and 

disruptions involving a state construction project was entitled to prejudgment interest from the 

time that contractor substantially completed the project. In this case, substantial completion was 

achieved on August 16, 2012 based on when the occupancy permit was issued for the dormitories 

(TA-0632). Based on Royal Elec. Constr. Corp. v. Ohio State Univ., TA is entitled to prejudgment 

interest on its Contract Balance ($131,667.00) and Claim ($1,019,736.95) in the per diem amount 

of$94.63 and such interest begins to accrue on August 16, 2012. 

Alternatively, prejudgment interest on TA's Contract Balance and Claim would begin to 

accrue no later than December 7, 2012, which is thirty (30) days after TA's November 7, 2012 

Supplemental Certified Claim was submitted (TA-0659). This would be consistent with GC 

subparagraph 9.2.2, which states payment is to be made within thirty (30) days from the date of 

approval by the Construction Manager, the Commission, and Architect. In TA's Supplemental 

Claim, T A sought payment for both its contract balance and the additional costs incurred due to 

the OSFC's delays and disruptions, including those caused by its agents. As acknowledged by the 

Referee's Decision, the OSFC should have released the remaining contract balance and 

6 



compensated TA, for at least a portion of its claim, following the submission of its November 7, 

2012 claim. Using GC subparagraph 9.2.2 and R.C. 153.14 as guides, such sums should have been 

released no later than thirty (30) days after the Supplemental Claim submission. This analysis 

would also be consistent with Referee Yocum's February 10, 2012 Decision in J&H Reinforcing 

& Structural Erectors, Inc. v. Ohio Sch. Facilities Comm 'n., Ohio Court of Claims Case No. 2010-

07644, where he found in response to a prime contractor's claim that the "OSFC should be allotted 

a reasonable amount of time to evaluate the claim; however, in this instance, the evidence indicates 

that there was no good faith effort to evaluate the claim." Referee Yocum went on to find the "due 

date shall be 30 days from the date of submittal of the certified claim." Applying such reasoning 

here - should the Referee elect not to apply prejudgment interest at substantial completion, at a 

minimum TA would be entitled to prejudgment interest on its Contract Balance ($131,667.00) and 

Claim ($1,019,736.95) in the per diem amount of$94.63 and such interest would begin to accrue 

no later than December 7, 2012. 

IV. Trial Court Has The Discretion To Issue A Final Appealable Order with 
Respect to the Claims Involving TA and the OSFC 

The Referee should recommend that the Court certify its final judgment addressing the 

claims between TransAmerica and OSFC pursuant to Civ.R. 54(B), such that its final judgment is 

immediately appealable.2 This would save TransAmerica the additional burden of having to wait 

the many months or years it will take to conclude the trial between the OSFC and its third-party 

agents before the parties may appeal and TransAmerica can ultimately recover its damages 

incurred years ago. 

Civ.R. 54(B) provides, 

2 Referee Wampler has indicated that the issue of recovery of costs shall be reserved for the Court to decide. 
Accordingly, T A reserves its right to recover its costs as the prevailing party in a subsequent hearing before Judge 
McGrath. 

7 



When more than one claim for relief is presented in an action whether as a claim, 

counterclaim, cross-claim, or third-party claim, and whether arising out of the same or 

separate transactions, or when multiple parties are involved, the court may enter final 
judgment as to one or more but fewer than all of the claims or parties only upon an 
express determination that there is no just reason for delay. 

Civ.R. 54(B) gives the Court the discretion to make its judgment immediately appealable, even 

where its judgment is entered as to fewer than all of the parties to the case. With respect to the 

claims involving TransAmerica and OSFC that were the subject ofthe Referee's September 17, 

2015 Decision, the Court's review of that Decision and its forthcoming Judgment Entry would be 

a "final order" as defined by R.C. 2505.02 because it will dispose of all of the rights and damages 

between TransAmerica and OSFC. See, e.g., Whipps v. Ryan, lOth Dist. No. 07AP-232, 2008-

Ohio-1216, P19 ("For an order to determine the action and prevent a judgment for the party 

appealing, it must dispose of the whole merits of the cause or some separate and distinct 

branch thereof and leave nothing for the determination of the court."); see also Noble v. 

Colwell, 44 Ohio St.3d 92, 95 (Ohio 1989) (explaining that "an order fully adjudicating a claim 

and accompanied by a Rule 54(b) determination and direction is final and appealable despite the 

fact that a counterclaim, either compulsory or permissive, remains pending."). For all of the 

reasons that follow below, the Referee should recommend that the Court exercise its discretion 

here and include language in its forthcoming Judgment Entry that "there is no just reason for delay" 

regarding the claims between TA and the OSFC in accordance with Civ. R. 54(B). 

First, an immediate appeal would further the interests of judicial economy. The OSFC's 

recovery against its agents is contingent on TransAmerica's ability to recover against the OSFC. 

If TransAmerica cannot recover from the OSFC, or if TransAmerica's recovery is significantly 

limited, the second trial may not be necessary at all. Put simply, if the Court's judgment is to be 

modified or reversed on appeal, this should be known before a lengthy trial is held between the 

8 



OSFC and its third-party agents. By certifying its final judgment pursuant to Civ.R. 54(B), the 

Court can reduce this risk. 

Certification under Civ.R. 54(B) would also be consistent with Dywidag Sys. Internatl., 

USA, Inc. v. Ohio Dept. ofTransp., lOth Dist. No. 10AP-270, 2010-0hio, 3211. In Dywidag Sys., 

the Court of Claims granted a motion for summary judgment brought by a material supplier for an 

ODOT bridge project near Toledo. With its summary judgment ruling, the trial court released the 

supplier as a party to the case. Before trial, an appeal was filed by the subcontractor (Dywidag) in 

the Tenth District, seeking to have the supplier reinstated as a third-party defendant. The supplier 

brought a motion to dismiss the appeal arguing that the Tenth District lacked jurisdiction but the 

Tenth District disagreed, holding that the Court of Claims properly certified the case under Civ.R. 

54(B). The Tenth District explained that "if the trial court did in fact err in granting summary 

judgment with respect to the third-party complaint, [hearing the appeal before the trial] 

would allow one trial with all of the parties present." Id at ~31 (emphasis added). 3 Because an 

immediate appeal was in the interests of judicial economy, the Tenth District upheld the 

certification and denied the supplier's motion to dismiss. "Where the record indicates that the 

interests of sound judicial administration could be served by a finding of 'no just reason for delay,' 

the trial court's certification determination must stand." !d. at ~27. As in Dywidag Sys, it would 

further the interests of judicial economy to identify and correct any error in the Court's judgment 

before the second trial is heard between the OSFC and its agents. Because an immediate appeal 

would best serve the interest of judicial economy, certification under Civ.R. 54(B) is proper in this 

case. 

3 Judge McGrath, serving on the Tenth District Court of Appeals panel, concurred with this decision. 

9 



Next, requiring TransAmerica to wait for the second trial to be heard and decided would 

be in conflict with Civ.R. 14(A), the Rule that expressly permitted TransAmerica's claims against 

the OSFC to be separated from the OSFC's claims against its third-party agents in the first place. 

Civ.R. 14(A) ensures that plaintiffs like TransAmerica are not prejudiced when a defendant 

impleads its employee, servant, or agent into the case as a third-party defendant. IfTransAmerica 

and the OSFC cannot immediately appeal the Court's final judgment, but instead must wait until 

the second bifurcated trial is heard, the benefit of holding separate trials is diminished 

considerably. 

Finally, certifying an immediate appeal would be consistent with the fundamental purpose 

underlying Civ.R. 54(B) -to prevent unnecessary delays in litigation. While the second trial will 

likely be hotly contested between the OSFC and its agent architect and construction manager, 

TransAmerica has no stake in its outcome. TransAmerica will neither be prosecuting or defending 

claims in the litigation and its rights will not be implicated. All claims and counterclaims between 

the OSFC and TransAmerica have been concluded. The litigation involving the OSFC's third 

party agents could take months or years as the litigation is only in its beginning stages. Civ.R. 

54(B) was designed to prevent that type of unnecessary delay or burden to a party's recovery. See 

Noble v. Colwell, 44 Ohio St.3d 92, 97 (Ohio 1989) (explaining that Civ.R. 54(B)'s general 

purpose is to avoid the possible prejudice of delayed appeals and to avoid "undue prejudice, 

hardship or injustice"). The Referee heard much evidence about the hardship the OSFC's actions 

and inactions have caused TransAmerica, which will only increase the longer TransAmerica is 

deprived of its recovery. This being the case, TransAmerica requests that the Referee recommend 

certification of the Court's final judgment under Civ.R. 54(B). 

10 



Respectfully submitted, 

(0021791) 
(0079377) 

Peter A. Berg, Esq. (0092283) 
Kegler Brown Hill + Ritter Co., L.P .A. 
65 E. State Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, OH 43215-5400 
(614) 462-5400; Facsimile: (614) 464-2634 
dgregory@keglerbrown.com 
mmadigan@keglerbrown.com 
pberg@keglerbrown.com 
Attorneys for PlaintiffTransAmerica Building 
Company, Inc. 

11 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was sent via e-mail and regular U.S. mail, 
postage prepaid, this 13th day of October, 2015 to: 

William C. Becker, Esq. 
Craig D. Barclay, Esq. 
Jerry Kasai, Esq. 
Assistant Attorneys General 
150 East Gay Street, 18th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
William.Becker@ohioattomeygeneral. gov 
Craig.Barclay@ohioattomeygeneral. gov 
J erry.Kasai@ohioattomeygeneral. gov 
Attorneys for Defendant/Third-Party 
Plaintiff Ohio School Facilities Commission 

David M. Rickert, Esq. 
Dunlevey, Mahan & Furry 
110 North Main Street, Suite 1000 
Dayton, OH 45402 
dmr@dmfdayton.com 
Attorney for Third-Party Defendant 
SHP Leading Design 

Bradley J. Barmen, Esq. 
Mannion & Gray Co. LPA 
1375 E. 9th Street, 16th Floor 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
bbarmen@manniongray.com 
Attorney for Fourth-Party Defendant 
Berardi Partners, Inc. 

12 

Craig B. Paynter, Esq. 
James D. Abrams, Esq. 
Celia M. Kilgard, Esq. 
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP 
65 East State Street, Suite 1000 
Columbus. OH 43215-4213 
cpaynter@taftlaw.com 
jabrams@taftlaw.com 
ckilgard@taftlaw.com 
Attorneys for Third-Party Defendant/ 
Third-Party (Fourth-Party) Plaintiff 
Lend Lease (US) Construction, Inc. 

Steven G. Janik, Esq. 
George H. Carr, Of Counsel 
JanikLLP 
9200 South Hills Blvd., Ste. 300 
Cleveland, OH 44147 
Steven.janik@janiklaw.com 
george.carr@janiklaw.com 
Attorney for Third -Party (Fourth-Party) 
Defendant G. Stephens, Inc. 

(0079377) 


